

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of	)	
	)	
FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT CO.	)	Docket No. 50-250-LA
	)	50-251-LA
(Turkey Point Nuclear Generating	)	
Unit Nos. 3 and 4)	)	

---

NRC STAFF'S RESPONSE TO CITIZENS ALLIED FOR SAFE ENERGY  
PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Brian G. Harris  
Catherine E. Kanatas  
David E. Roth  
Counsel for NRC Staff

July 22, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
DISCUSSION.....	4
I. Legal Standards Governing Petitions for Review.....	4
II. Commission Review is Not Warranted Because the Board’s Supplementation of the Environmental Record is Well Supported By Long Standing Precedent.....	5
A. The Board’s Supplementation of the Environmental Record is Consistent with the Commission’s Long Standing Precedent .....	6
B. The Board’s Hearing and Initial Decision Fully Satisfy the NRC’s Obligations Under NEPA .....	7
C. The Remedy for Issues Raised Regarding NEPA is Additional Disclosure Not Substantive Relief .....	9
III. Commission Review is Not Warranted Because the Board’s Determination That No Significant Environmental Impacts Result From the License Amendments is Well Supported by the Record.....	10
A. The Commission Determined that Florida’s Designated Person for Consultation Purposes Is Not Litigable Before the Board.....	10
B. NRC Did Not Authorize Any Water Withdrawals by FPL .....	12
C. The Record Fully Supports that Freshening the CCS Will Help to Mitigate Any Saltwater Intrusion in the Biscayne Aquifer .....	13
D. The Discussion of the Interaction Between the Floridan Aquifer, the Biscayne Aquifer, and the CCS is Fully Supported By the Record .....	14
IV. CASE’S Other Assertions of Board Errors Are Without Merit and/or Harmless .....	16
A. The Board Did Not Err With Respect To CASE’s Concerns Regarding the Cause of Saltwater Migration .....	17
B. CASE’s Complaints Regarding the Staff’s Performance Are Not Within the Scope of this Proceeding .....	18
C. The Board Did Not Err By Requiring CASE to Present Testimony and Evidence Disputing Evidence Presented by the Staff and FPL .....	19
V. The Board’s Decision to Affirm the FONSI After Supplementing the Environmental Record Can Be Affirmed On Other Grounds .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>JUDICIAL DECISIONS</u>	
<u>Supreme Court:</u>	
<i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	8
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	8, 10
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	8, 10
<u>Appellate Courts:</u>	
<i>Lyondell Chem. Co. v. Occidental Chem. Corp.</i> , 608 F.3d 284 (5th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Massachusetts v. NRC</i> , 708 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>Portugues-Santana v. Rekmodiv Int’l</i> , 657 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	8-9
 <u>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</u>	
<u>Commission:</u>	
<i>Carolina Power &amp; Light Co.</i> (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant), CLI-01-11, 53 NRC 370 (2001) .....	7, 9
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> (Zion Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-99-4, 49 NRC 185 (1999) .....	7, 9
<i>Curators of the Univ. of Missouri</i> , CLI-95-1, 41 NRC 71 (1995) .....	7, 9, 20
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2, Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-03-17, 58 NRC 419 (2003).....	10
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point, Units 2 and 3), CLI-15-6, 81 NRC 340 (2015) .....	6, 8
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC &amp; Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-10-17, 72 NRC 1 (2010).....	4-5
<i>Exelon Generation Company, LLC</i> (Early Site Permit for Clinton ESP Site), CLI-05-29, 62 NRC 801 (2005) .....	20-21
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), CLI-15-25, 82 NRC 389 (2015) .....	3, 11-12

<i>Honeywell Int'l, Inc.</i> (Metropolis Works Uranium Conversion Facility), CLI-13-01, 77 NRC 1 (2013) .....	4
<i>Hydro Res., Inc.</i> (P.O. Box 15910, Rio Rancho, NM 87174), CLI-01-4, 53 NRC 31 (2001) .....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Hydro Res., Inc.</i> (P.O. Box 15910, Rio Rancho, NM 87174), CLI-04-33, 60 NRC 581 (2004) .....	7, 9
<i>Louisiana Energy Servs., L.P.</i> (Claiborne Enrichment Center), CLI-98-3, 47 NRC 77 (1998) .....	6, 8, 10
<i>Louisiana Energy Servs., L.P.</i> (National Enrichment Facility), CLI-06-15, 63 NRC 687 (2006) .....	5
<i>Northwest Nuclear Energy Co.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 3), CLI-01-3, 53 NRC 22 (2001) .....	5
<i>Pa'ina Hawaii, LLC</i> (Materials License Application), CLI-10-18, 72 NRC 56 (2010) .....	5
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-01-9, 53 NRC 232 (2001) .....	5
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-05-19, 62 NRC 403 (2005) .....	17
<i>Southern Nuclear Operating Co.</i> (Early Site Permit for Vogtle ESP Site), CLI-10-5, 71 NRC 90 (2010) .....	5, 14
<i>Strata Energy, Inc.</i> (Ross <i>In Situ</i> Uranium Recovery Project), CLI-16-13, 83 NRC ___ (June 29, 2016) (slip op.) .....	5, 6, 8
<i>System Energy Res., Inc.</i> (Early Site Permit for Grand Gulf ESP Site), CLI-05-04, 61 NRC 10 (2005) .....	6
<u>Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board:</u>	
<i>Consumers Power Co.</i> (Midland Plant, Units 1 & 2), ALAB-123, 6 AEC 331 (1973) .....	20
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co.</i> (St. Lucie Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 2), ALAB-420, 6 NRC 8 (1977) .....	18
<i>Maine Yankee Atomic Power Co.</i> (Maine Yankee Atomic Power Station), ALAB-161, 6 AEC 1003 (1973), <i>reconsid. denied</i> , ALAB-166, 6 AEC 1148 (1973), remanded on other grounds, CLI-74-2, 7 AEC 2, <i>aff'd</i> , ALAB-175, 7 AEC 62 (1974) .....	20
<i>Metro. Edison Co.</i> (Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit 1), ALAB-772, 19 NRC 1193 (1984), <i>rev'd</i> in part on other grounds, CLI-85-2, 21 NRC 282 (1985) .....	20

*Philadelphia Elec. Co. (Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 & 2),*  
*ALAB-262, 1 NRC 163 (1975)*..... 20

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board:

*Florida Power & Light Co. (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4),*  
*LBP-15-13, 81 NRC 456 (2015)*..... 3, 9

*Florida Power & Light Co. (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating, Units 3 and 4),*  
*LBP-16-08, 83 NRC \_\_ (May 31, 2016) (slip op.)*..... *passim*

Initial Scheduling Order (May 8, 2015) (unpublished) (ADAMS Accession No. ML15128A369) 21

Order (Admitting Exhibits) (Jan. 4, 2016) (unpublished)  
(ADAMS Accession No. ML16004A258) ..... 15

Order (Clarifying Scope of Official Notice) (Mar. 10, 2016) (unpublished)  
(ADAMS Accession No. ML16070A128) ..... 13

Order (Denying Application for Subpoenas, Denying Motion for Summary Disposition, and  
Granting in Part and Denying in Part Motions to Strike) (Dec. 22, 2015) (unpublished)  
(ADAMS Accession No. ML15356A297). .....4, 15

Order (Granting in Part Extension for Summary Disposition Motions) (Nov. 19, 2015)  
(unpublished) (ADAMS Accession No. ML15323A028)..... 22

*Pub. Serv. Co. of New Hampshire. (Seabrook Station, Units 1 and 2),*  
*LBP-83-20A, 17 NRC 586 (1983)*..... 20

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b) ..... 1  
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(4)..... 4  
10 C.F.R. § 51.14(a) ..... 1  
10 C.F.R. § 51.31(a) ..... 1  
10 C.F.R. § 51.32..... 1-2
